
Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Middleton Park 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, LS1 1UR
Wednesday, 9th December, 2015 at 7.00 pm

The Community Committee’s Workshop is on ‘Helping Children and Families have 
the Best Start in Life’. The workshop will start at 5.30pm.  Our workshop will bring 

together local services, partner and residents from Inner South for a workshop to consider 
the Best Start agenda

The Workshop will be followed by The Inner South Community Committee meeting 
at 7.00pm

Councillors: 
D Congreve Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabriel (Chair) Beeston and Holbeck;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
P Davey City and Hunslet;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
E Nash City and Hunslet;
J Blake Middleton Park;
K Groves Middleton Park;
P Truswell Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Phil Garnett  0113 395 1632
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
City & Hunslet - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

INVITATION TO INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 1

Invitation to the workshop commencing at 5.30pm. 
The workshop will address the topic of Helping 
Children and Families have the Best Start.

1 - 4

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance 
withProcedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules (in the event of an 
Appeal the press and public will be excluded). (*In 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
themeeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 7TH SEPTEMBER 2015

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 7th 
September 2015.

5 - 10

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT

To receive a report of the South East Area Leader 
which provides a detailed summary of the 
wellbeing budget position.

11 - 
18

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
SUMMARY OF KEY WORK REPORT

To receive a report of the South East Area Leader 
which brings to Members’ attention, a summary of 
key work which the Communities Team are 
engaged in based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee, that are not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities 
for further questioning or the opportunity to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue.

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) 
and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol 
is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit 
the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

19 - 
36

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries: 0113 222 4444

Inner South Community 
Committee
South East Area Support Team
190 Dewsbury Road
Leeds
LS11 6PF

Contact: Tajinder Virdee
Tel: 0113 247 5536
Southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk

17th November 2015

Dear coll
[...]
Patrick Davey Cllr Judith Blake
Cllr Adam Ogilvie Cllr Mohammed Iqbal Cllr  Kim Groves
Cllr Angela Gabriel Cllr Elizabeth Nash Cllr  Paul Truswell

Page 2

mailto:southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk


Your local community 
committee

Inner South 
Community Committee

Topic: Helping Children and Families have the Best 
Start 

• What currently works well on the Best Start?

• What could we do differently?

• What contribution can you/your organisation make 
to Best Start in our area?

Come and have your say

Our next Community Committee workshop will take 
place on 

Wednesday 9th December 2015, 
5.30pm (5pm for sandwiches and refreshments)

At
Leeds Civic Hall

Calverley Street, LS1 1UR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell

15 Chair's Opening Remarks 
The Chair led the Community Committee in congratulating Mr P Garnett, 
regular clerk to the Community Committee, on the birth of his first child and 
Members expressed their best wishes to the family.

16 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the press and public 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

18 Late Items 
There were no late items submitted for consideration.

19 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests 
No declarations were made.

20 Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies for absence.

21 Minutes - 10th June 2015 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

22 Open Forum 
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee. No matters were raised under the Open Forum.

23 Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 
The South and East Area Leader submitted a report which sought to provide 
Members with:

• Details of the Wellbeing Budget position;
• An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget;
• Details of revenue projects agreed to date; 
• Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

• Details of project proposals approved through the delegated decision 
process; and 

• Members were also asked to note the current position of the Small 
Grants Budget. 

Members noted the intention to arrange publicity with DAZL Male Company:U 
Dance, as grant recipients.
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

a) note the contents of the report;
b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1 of the 

submitted report;
c) note the Activities Fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2 of 

the submitted report;
d) note the Wellbeing projects and decisions set out at sections 13 of the 

submitted report and in the table below
Project Name of 

Group/Organisat
ion

Amount 
proposed 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 
2015/16

Wards 
Covered

Decision

DAZL Male 
Company 
U:Dance 2015

Dance Action 
Zone Leeds

£2,100 Belle Isle 
and 
Middleton 
Park

APPROVED
£2,100

Middleton 
Community 
Centre – 
Activities for 
Young People

Middleton 
Community 
Centre

£10,000 Belle Isle 
and 
Middleton 
Park

APPROVED
£10,000

Middleton Youth 
Service Holiday 
Provision

Youth Service £6,600 Belle Isle 
and 
Middleton

APPROVED
£6,600

Beeston Village 
Community 
Centre

Health For All £1,020 Beeston 
and 
Holbeck

APPROVED 
£1,020

e) note the situation is respect of Small Grants as detailed in section 14 of 
the submitted report.

24 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented a summary 
of key work which the Area Support Team had been engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda.

The Community Committee Champions led discussions on the following:
Children & Families

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

Confirmation of the approval process for Youth Activity Fund applications was 
provided. Members welcomed and recognised the value of young people 
being involved in the process.

Employment Skills & Welfare
 Plans to hold “Welfare Reform events” in each ward within the 

Community Committee area during October 2015 with the opportunity 
for partners/stakeholders to work together to support residents were 
noted.

 Work was continuing with the retail and development sectors to ensure 
south Leeds residents were able to access retail and development 
work with particular reference to the expansion of the White Rose 
Centre. 

 The Employment, Skills and Welfare Board plan was tabled at the 
meeting, showing the progress made against issues highlighted in the 
plan

 Consideration was being given on establishing a series of specific 
courses to support those welfare claimants with mental health issues 
and to link these in with the Social Prescribing Model

Environment & Community Safety
 Zonal Working workshops were planned for each ward, noting that 

residents were encouraged to attend these to raise any issues and to 
get to know their environmental services team. 

 There was a discussion on the Holbeck Street Sex Work Managed 
Area. A number of key successes were noted within the report. An 
update will be provided at a future Community Committee meeting. 
Members noted and recognised the need to continue to maintain good 
working relationships wi
[...]
urn Sports Club. It was reported that the 
Community Asset Transfer process had commenced, with Expression 
of Interests being issued soon to ensure open competition. The 
Community Committee reiterated its support for a local organisation 
taking control of the facility

RESOLVED – The Community Committee noted the contents of the report 
and the comments made during discussions

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
Wednesday 9th December 2015 at 7.00 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Tajinder Virdee (07525 886367)

Date: Wednesday 9th December 2015 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget 
Report
Purpose of report

This report seeks to provide Members with:

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 

budget.
c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1)
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date (Table 2)
e. Details of Capital projects agreed to date (Table 3)
f. Details of project proposals for consideration and approval and approved ( sections 

13-14)
g. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

(section 15)

Background information

1. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic 
and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

2. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being 
purchased through Wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



3. Members are reminded that the necessa
[...]
rom 
the 2015/16 Youth Activities Fund as listed in Table 2 and there is a remaining balance 
of £5304.81 

11.  A full breakdown of the projects approved or ring-fenced is available on request. 

12.  Capital Budget
Community Committees now receive a proportion of the capital receipt from Council 
assets disposed in the area. A proportion is allocated to Ward Based Initiatives and 5% 
is top sliced and allocated to the Community Committees. Inner South has a capital 

Page 12



budget of £42,653.49 that is now available to spend.  This has been split equally 
through the 3 wards which is £14,217.83 per ward.

13.The Community Committee is asked to note that £20,300 has been allocated as listed 
in Table 3 and there is a remaining balance £22,353.49

TABLE 1: Revenue Wellbeing Budget 2015/16
Projects Total B&H C&H MP
 £ £ £ £
Revenue Wellbeing Budget 2015/16 184,050 61,350 61,350 61,350
Balance Brought Forward from 2014/15 61,151.10 19,377.56 16,926.79 24,846.37
Available Budget 245,201.10 80,727.56 78,276.79 86,196.37
     
2015/16 Allocations     
Small grants 10,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00
Skips 4,100.00 1,500.00 1,600.00 1,000.00
Communications budget 6,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
Community Celebration Event 2015 1,500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
Community Festivals 2015 19,680.00 5,984.00 6,046.00 7,650.00
Neighbourhood  Improvement Officer -Beeston & Holbeck 14,068.13 14,068.13   
Neighbourhood Improvement Officer - C&H/MP 35,170.34  17,585.17 17,585.17
Inner South Employment and Skills Board 6,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
Beeston and Holbeck Neighbourhood Improvement Board 3,000.00 3,000.00
City and Hunslet Neighbourhood Improvement Board 15,000.00 15,000.00
Belle Isle & Middleton Christmas Lights 3,310.00   3,310.00
Beeston & Holbeck Christmas Lights 3,910.00 3,910.00   
Litter Bin City and Hunslet and Middleton Park ward 300.00 150.00 150.00
Safe Space South Leeds 9847.00 2461.75 2461.75 4923.50
Installation of fence on Bismarck Street 896.00 
[...]
560.00
Camera Club 1,400 700.00 700.00
Total spend 53,166.49 15,682.88 15,662.00 21,821.61
Remaining Balance per ward £4,858.87 £409.94 £0.00

Page 14



Well Being Projects for Approval

13.      The following projects are presented for Members’ consideration:

13.1 Project Name: Hunslet Green Main Pitch renovation
Name of Group or Organisation: Hunslet Green Community Sports Club
Total Project Cost: £ 10,000
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2015/2016: £10,000
Wards Covered:  City and Hunslet and Middleton Park  
Project Summary: Remedial work on the main pitch: spray off existing grass, 
cultivate ground to a depth of 150mm, regrade to remove unevenness, seed with 
approved cultivars of perennial ryegrass, remove waste, obtain fertiliser for future 
applications to maintain grass vigour. 
On the Second pitch :  Turn at 90”, remove and relocate upright posts, remove and 
relocate side barriers, Erect posts and nets behind goals to trap balls, Mark out pitch 
playing area.  Renovate as necessary any areas of grass.   
The Main pitch has developed large bare patches

Community Committee Plan priority: “Improve the local environment and our parks 
and open spaces.”

13.2 Project Name: Hunslet Community Kitchen
Name of Group or Organisation: Hunslet Methodist Church
Total Project Cost: £37,200
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2015/2016: £ 11,000
Wards Covered:  City and Hunslet 
Project Summary: Extension of the kitchen into a large training kitchen suitable for 
use for classes, luncheon clubs for older people.  These will help with the weekly drop 
in (around 56 people/families attend).  The Church also has a food bank and serve 
cooked breakfasts, all free of charge.

Community Committee Plan priority: This proposal supports the Community 
Committee priority: “Health and Wellbeing

13.3 Project Name: 11 Litter Bins for various locations
Name of Group or Organisation: SSE Locality Team
Total Project Cost: £3,300
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2015
[...]
unal space

500.00 500.00

Social Skillz UK Community Impact 
Project 500.00 500.00

Kidz and Co Kidz and Co 435.00 217.50 217.50

Igbo Union Yorkshire, Northern 
England and Edo Union Leeds

Igbo/Edo Union Family 
Fun Day July 2015 188.70 94.35 94.35

Old Lane Allotment Association A People’s Plot 500.00 500.00

Friends of Skelton Grange 
Skelton Grange 
Environment Centre 
Open Day 2015

500.00 166.67 166.67 166.66

Lady Pit Lane Mode Allotment 
Association 

Completing the 
concrete

500.00

St Andrews Pantomime Sleeping Beauty 
Pantomime 500.00 166.60 166.60 166.60

Two Willows
two Willows CC 
Community Garden 
Project

400.00

Beeston Parish Church Beeston Christmas 
Lights Switch on 470.00 235.00 235.00

Total approved  3993.70 2380.12 1068.27 645.11

Balance Remaining  6006.30 2619.88 1931.73 1354.89

16.Conclusion

The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Wellbeing 
Budget.

17.Recommendations

Page 17



17.1 Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to:
a) note the contents of the report;

b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1;

c) note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2;

d) note the capital projects already agreed as listed in Table 3;

e) note the Wellbeing projects and decisions set out at sections 13 to 14;

f) note the Small Grants situation in section 15;

Page 18



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Taj Virdee (07525886367)

Date: Wednesday 9th December 2015 for decision

Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key 
Work Report
Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of key work which the Communities Team 
are engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or 
the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Background information

2. The Community Committee has a Community Plan that is updated throughout the year 
where actions are detailed against the Community Committee priorities. This report 
provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community Committee 
meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership work, functions 
delegated to Community Committee, Community Champions roles and actions, 
integrated working and locality working.  

Main issues

3.0     Updates by theme: Children’s Services
Community Champion: Cllr Angela Gabriel

3.1 Children & Families Sub Group

3.1.1 The Children & Families sub group met on the 26th November.  At the meeting the 
publicity for the Youth Activities Fund 2016/17 was agreed. Actions from the Children 
& Young People’s Activities Workshop on the 9th September 2015 and the Beeston 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



and Holbeck Neighbourhood Improvement Board were presented to the group and it 
was agreed that an action plan would be formulated and monitored by the group. 

3.1.2  Minutes of the meeting are available on request. The next meeting for the group is 
scheduled for 31st March 2016.

4.0 Updates by Theme: Employment, Skills & Welfare
Community Champion: Cllr Kim Groves

4.1 Employment, Skills and Welfare Board

4.1.1 The Employment and Skills board met on the 19th November 2015.  Among matters 
discussed were

 Welfare and work advice drop in sessions in October 
 Aldi Dewsbury Road Advice Sessions
 Latest out of work statistics
 Working together with Ingeus (provider of training and employment services) 

in Inner South
 Council Tax Support Scheme and work with Community Hubs/One Stop 

Centres
 Community Led Local development – Call for preparatory proposals

4.1.2 A copy of the action plan and minutes are available on request

4.1.3 Five 2 hour Employment and Welfare Advice Sessions were held across the Inner 
South wards, with key part
[...]
al Sub Group was held on 3rd August 2015. Minutes 
from the meeting are available on request.

5.1.2 The next meeting will take place in December and the agenda will include updates 
for the Environmental locality team including the Service Level agreement, Parks 
and Countryside and the Waste Collection Service.

5.3 The Inner South Community Committee funded Operation Flame in all Inner South 
wards in the run up to bonfire night and the weekend after.  This is a multi-agency 
co-ordinated operation to tackle Anti-Social Behaviour and Environmental issues 
leading up to and including mischief night and the bonfire period.  Various partners 
worked together in the lead up to this period including Fire Service, PCSOs / PCs, 
Housing Leeds and the Environmental Locality Team.  The aim was for partners to 
report any material which could be used in un-official bonfires to the Environmental 
Locality Team for removal, PCSO’s directed young people to youth provision and the 
ASB Team and Police also undertook pro-active visits to reduce Anti-Social 
Behaviour during this period.

5.4 The Inner South Community Committee has asked 3rd sector partners to consider 
applying for a small grant to raise awareness about domestic violence and abuse as 
part of the international 16 days of action to raise awareness about domestic 
violence and abuse.  The initiative will run between 25th November and 10th 
December 2015.

6.0 Updates by theme: Health and Wellbeing
Community Champion: Cllr Paul Truswell

The following is an update of the Health & Wellbeing activities taking place.

Page 21



6.1      Winter friends
Winter Friends Training has been delivered to support organisations and volunteers 
with identifying vulnerable people and using ten evidence based high impact 
interventions to reduce excess winter mortality. The interventions support people to 
signpost to medicines reviews, flu vaccinations and food access projects. Winter 
Wellbeing Packs will be available for Wint
[...]
 at Dewsbury Road One Stop Centre has not seen the same demand from 
outreach work but is proving to be a valuable venue for the service to have as a 
base. The current Health Trainer believes it is a superb venue for the Health Trainer 
programme which allows them to promote healthy living messages to the local 
community and also provides an easily accessible venue for referrals from other 
Health Trainers and existing clients. The Health Trainer is currently supporting 9 
local people at the venue with issues such as healthy eating, disability, 
homelessness and jobs and skills.

6.5 First Aid Courses – A number of courses, funded by Leeds South and East CCG, 
have been running in the South East area over the past 6 months. The aim is to run 
a total of 130 fully funded first aid courses and so far 90 courses have been 
delivered with a further 16 bookings which are confirmed or awaiting confirmation.

7.0 Updates by theme: Adult Social Care
Community Champion: Cllr Patrick Davey 

7.1 Older Persons Working Group 

7.1.1 The Inner South Older Persons working group was held on the 6th October 2015.  
Minutes from the previous meetings are available on request.

7.1.2 The group discussed the £8,000 that had been allocated to Winter Warmth pack.  
There was a consensus from the sub group that winter warmth packs were not the 
correct approach for Inner South and the allocated money should be used for ad-hoc 

Page 23



project to support individuals who are at risk of Isolation. It was agreed that this will 
be done through a grants process. 

• Organisations in Inner South have been invited to apply for a grant to support 
the winter warmth agenda. The criteria of the grants is highlighted below:

• Individual organisations can apply for up to £1000,Organisations applying as a 
consortium can apply up to £4000

• A Winter Friends training is being delivered by Public Health.  Attendance is a 
pre-requisite for approval for a grant.  There are a number of sessions 
[...]
 themed work-

shops at 5:30pm.  

For further information call the South East Communities Team on  

0113  2475536 or email:southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk 

Come along & have your say - get involved! 

Your Community Committee Members 

Keep up to date with what's  

happening in Inner South   

follow us on twitter or like us 

on Facebook. 

 

@_Your Community 

 

 Leeds City Council  

 Inner South 

 

 

BEESTON AND HOLBECK WARD 

CITY AND HUNSLET WARD 

MIDDLETON PARK WARD 

Cllr  David Congreve 
Cllr  Angela Gabriel Cllr  Adam Ogilvie 

Cllr  Patrick Davey Cllr  Elizabeth Nash 
Cllr  Mohammed Iqbal 

Cllr  Judith Blake 
Cllr  Kim Groves Cllr  Paul Truswell 

Page 36


	Agenda
	 Invitation to Inner South Community Committee meeting 1
	CC Poster

	6 MINUTES - 7th September 2015
	8 Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report
	9 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report
	FINAL Inner South Community Committee Newsletter Sept2015




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors P Davey, K Groves, M Iqbal, 
E Nash, A Ogilvie and P Truswell

26 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
27 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.
28 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted for consideration.
29 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 

INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blake and D 
Congreve.

31 MINUTES - 7th September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

32 OPEN FORUM 

 In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

A member of the public asked about bins for dog fouling and was informed 
that the Council no long uses bins specific for this. Members advised that 
additional bins could be requested by contacting your local Councillor directly.

The Committee were informed about the work being done by volunteers to 
make the woodland of South Leeds more accessible and that the volunteers 
will continue to work with local groups.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

A member of the public raised concerns about a tree on public land which has 
overhanging branches that are causing a nuisance. The Committee advised 
the member of public to provide the details to his local Councillor.

33 Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided Members 
with:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position;
 An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget;
 Details of revenue projects agreed to date;
 Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date;
 Details of Capital projects agreed to date;
 Details of project proposals for consideration and approval and 

approved and
 The current position of the Small Grants Budget.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved:

a) To note the contents of the report;
b) To note the revenue projects already agreed as listed at Table 1 of the 

submitted report;
c) To note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2 

of the submitted report;
d) To note the capital projects already agreed as listed in Table 3 of the 

submitted report;
e) That the following wellbeing projects be approved;

Project Name of 
Group/Organisation

Amount 
Proposed 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 
2015/16

Wards 
Covered

Decision

Hunslet 
Green Main 
Pitch 
renovation

Hunslet Green 
Community Sports 
Club

£10,000 City and 
Hunslet and 
Middleton Park

APPROVED 
£5,000 City 
and Hunslet
£5,000 
Middleton 
Park * A 
condition 
being that 
alternative 
pitches be 
used.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

Hunslet 
Community 
Kitchen

Hunslet Methodist 
Church

£11,000 City and 
Hunslet

APPROVED

11 Litter 
Bins

SSE Locality Team £3,300 Beeston & 
Holbeck

APPROVED

f) To note the Small Grants situation in section 15 of the submitted report.
34 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report to bring to Members’ 
attention, a summary of key work which the Communities Team are engaged 
in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunity for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue.

Led by Community Committee Champions, Members discussed the following:

Children & Families Sub Group

The Committee were informed that approximately £60,000 had now been 
spent on Children’s Activities in the Inner South Area.

Employment Skills & Welfare

The Committee were informed about the on-going work with retail 
developments both in the City centre and at the White Rose Shopping Centre. 
Recently a course run by the Council took place to help people take 
advantage of the employment opportunities in the City both in terms of 
construction work and retail work.

It was noted that unemployment figures across the inner south area of the city 
had recently fallen.

Members also welcomed news that ASDA had employed many people from 
Remploy who have learning difficulties. 

A number of information days for the ALDI recruitment were held in Inner 
South. Councillor Groves informed the Committee that these were well 
attended but no information with regards to jobs has yet been received from 
the new ALDI currently under construction.

Environment & Community Safety

The Committee were informed that street cleaning will become a more 
localised service with the intention that the local community will develop a 
productive relationship with cleansing staff.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

It was noted that “Operation Flame”, a multi-agency co-ordinated operation to 
tackle Anti-Social Behaviour and Environmental Issues in the run up to 
mischief night and the bonfire period had been a success. This was confirmed 
by representatives of West Yorkshire Police who were present at the meeting.

The Committee discussed problems with litter on the pitches used by Hunslet 
Warriors. This is associated with the takeaways that are around the area. 
Members confirmed they would raise this up with Environmental Services and 
the local takeaways and the appropriate action would be taken.

In discussion with members of the public with regards to dog fouling 
Councillor Groves informed the Committee that there has been discussion in 
other areas in Leeds around the introduction of a By-Law to deal with dog 
fouling. The Councillors confirmed that they would give consideration to the 
introduction of a local by law to help reduce this problem.

Health & Well Being

Councillor Truswell spoke about the good work of “Making Space” who 
provide mental health services and help people who have been through 
various crises and the importance of people in need of help being referred.

In discussing “Health Trainer” who addressed the health and wellbeing needs 
of local people Councillor Truswell stressed the importance of using this 
service to help ensure it continues to receive funding by Leeds City Council.

Social prescribing was also discussed which has the aim of sign posting 
people to sources of support and help other than GPs.

Adult Social Care

The Committee noted the £8,000 that had been allocated to help pay for 
Winter Warmth Packs will be awarded to local organisations working on 
tackling Social Isolation in the area. 

Neighbourhood Improvement Boards

The Committee went on to discuss the recent meetings and work of the 
Neighbourhood Improvement Boards of the Inner South Area as detailed in 
the submitted report.

Localism

The Committee were informed about the recent improvement to Dewsbury 
Road which has included the placement of banners. Improvement to footpaths 
will take place at the same time as the road safety scheme works to ensure 
minimum disruption.

Holbeck Neighbourhood Forum



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

The Committee were informed that the Neighbourhood Plan is near to be 
being completed. The Draft Plan will be out for consultation before it is 
formally submitted.

Inner South Housing Advisory Panel

It was noted by the Committee that 24 community and environmental related 
projects had been completed so far this year. Members commented that they 
would welcome any ideas for future projects.

Middleton Community Centre

The Committee noted that the Centre was now owned by the Council and that 
work was on-going to re- develop the centre half of which will be let to 
Middleton Elderly Aid.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved:

(a)  To note the contents of the report;
(b) To contact Environmental Services about the problems relating to litter 

dropped on the pitches used by Hunslet Warriors; and
(c) To give consideration to the introduction of a local by law to help 

reduce the problem of dog fouling.


